
 
 
 
August 3, 2015 
 
Daniel P. Wolf 
Executive Secretary 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
121 Seventh Place East, Suite 350 
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 
 
RE: Comments of the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources 
 Docket No. E002/M-15-650 
 
Dear Mr. Wolf: 
 
Attached are the comments of the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy 
Resources (Department) in the following matter: 
  

Northern States Power Company d/b/a Xcel Energy’s Request for Approval of 
an Amendment to Solar*Rewards Customer Contract with Addendum to 
Solar*Rewards Contract addressing Minnesota Bonus Rebate with Murphy 
Warehouse. 

 
The request was filed on July 1, 2015 by: 
 

Paul J. Lehman 
Manager, Compliance and Filings 
Xcel Energy 
414 Nicollet Mall 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401 

 
The Department recommends approval and is available to answer any questions the 
Commission may have. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
/s/ SUSAN L. PEIRCE 
Rates Analyst 
 
 
SLP/lt 
Attachment



 

 
 

 

BEFORE THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
 

COMMENTS OF THE 
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

DIVISION OF ENERGY RESOURCES 
 

DOCKET NO.  E002/M-15-650 
 
 
 
I. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
On December 20, 2011, Xcel Energy (Xcel or the Company) entered into a Solar*Rewards 
contract with Murphy Warehouse for a PV System.  In addition to participation in the 
Solar*Rewards program, the contract provided for Minnesota Bonus payments (the 
precursor to the Made in Minnesota Program).  The contract provides the customer an 
upfront incentive payment and five consecutive annual Minnesota Bonus payments.  
Contract language provides that “the PV system shall be located at the Customer’s facilities 
at the service address at all times during the term of this contract.” 
 
On or about October 21, 2014, the customer removed the PV system from the service 
address.  Xcel withheld any further incentives to the project. 
 
On July 1, 2015, Xcel filed its current request to approve an amendment to the contract to 
resolve the removal and relocation of the PV system and address the remaining Minnesota 
Bonus payments. 
 
 
II. SUMMARY OF THE AMENDMENT 
 
The original Solar*Rewards contract was entered into on December 20, 2011 as part of 
Xcel’s first generation Solar*Rewards program.  Under the terms of the contract the 
customer received an upfront incentive payment of $2.25 per watt, and five consecutive 
annual payments through the Made in Minnesota program (Xcel refers to these payments as 
Minnesota Bonus payments).  The contract was for a 20-year term, and called for the PV 
system to be located at the service address set forth in the contract for the entire term.  On 
or about October 21, 2014, the customer removed the PV system from the service address.  
Xcel has withheld subsequent incentive payments.   
 
The proposed contract amendment is intended to resolve non-compliance with the contract 
terms.  Xcel indicated that the new location already has an existing Solar*Rewards 



Docket No. E002/M-15-650 
Analyst assigned:  Susan Peirce 
Page 2 
 
 
 
installation which was also installed under the initial Solar*Rewards contract.  Current 
Solar*Rewards contracts require that PV systems be sized to no more than 120 percent of 
site load; however, the first generation contracts signed by Murphy Warehouse do not 
contain such a restriction.  Because both projects were installed under the initial contract 
terms, the Company does not object to having them located at the same site. 
 
Under the terms of the Amendment, the customer will submit an interconnection 
application, and pay any interconnection fees associated with the installation of the PV 
system at the new service address.  The PV system must be interconnected at the new 
address by May 31, 2016, or the Amendment is cancelled and the Company may pursue 
remedies under the Solar*Rewards contract, including recouping upfront incentive 
payments.   
 
The amendment provides for pro rata adjustment of the remaining Made in Minnesota 
bonus payments to reflect the period of time during which the PV system was not 
generating.   
 
 
III. DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS 
 
The Department has reviewed the contract amendment, and concludes that it is a 
reasonable means of resolving the removal of the solar PV system at the original address 
without burdening ratepayers.  The customer will be required to pay the interconnection 
costs for reinstalling the PV system at the new location, and payment of Minnesota Bonus 
payments will be adjusted to reflect the period the PV system was not operational.   
 
In its filing, Xcel stated that it “does not intend to signal to other customers that moving 
contracted PV systems is allowed or reasonable.”  As currently written the Solar*Rewards 
contract states “the PV System shall be located on the Customer’s facilities at the Service 
Address at all times during the term of this Contract.”  Although the current Solar*Rewards 
contract permits assignment of the contract to a subsequent purchaser of the customer’s 
premise, it does not appear to cover the current situation, namely a company moving to a 
different location and seeking to reinstall its PV system.   The Department expects solar PV 
systems to become more widespread over the next several years, and anticipates that 
circumstances similar to the one reflected in this amendment will recur.  Despite the 
Company’s statement that the current amendment is not a signal to customers that moving 
a system is allowed or reasonable, the Department does not foresee denying a similar 
contract amendment under similar circumstances in the future.   Consequently, the 
Department recommends that Xcel be directed to develop language that covers terms and 
conditions for moving a PV system to a different location in its standard contract rather than 
seeking a contract amendment each time such a circumstance occurs. 
  



Docket No. E002/M-15-650 
Analyst assigned:  Susan Peirce 
Page 3 
 
 
 
IV. DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Department recommends that the Commission 
 

• Approve the proposed Amendment to the Solar*Rewards contract with Murphy 
Warehouse; 

• Direct Xcel to file standard contract language addressing terms and conditions for 
moving a PV system to a different location. 

 
 

/lt 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I, Sharon Ferguson, hereby certify that I have this day, served copies of the 
following document on the attached list of persons by electronic filing, certified 
mail, e-mail, or by depositing a true and correct copy thereof properly 
enveloped with postage paid in the United States Mail at St. Paul, Minnesota. 
 
Minnesota Department of Commerce 
Comments 
 
Docket No. E002/M-15-650 
 
Dated this 3rd day of August 2015 
 
/s/Sharon Ferguson 
 
 



First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Michael Allen michael.allen@allenergysol
ar.com

All Energy Solar 721 W 26th st Suite 211
										
										Minneapolis,
										Minnesota
										55405

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Christopher Anderson canderson@allete.com Minnesota Power 30 W Superior St
										
										Duluth,
										MN
										558022191

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Julia Anderson Julia.Anderson@ag.state.m
n.us

Office of the Attorney
General-DOC

1800 BRM Tower
										445 Minnesota St
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012134

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

John Aune johna@bluehorizonsolar.co
m

Blue Horizon Energy 171 Cheshire Ln Ste 500
										
										Plymouth,
										MN
										55441

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

James J. Bertrand james.bertrand@leonard.c
om

Leonard Street & Deinard 150 South Fifth Street,
Suite 2300
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Michael Bradley mike.bradley@lawmoss.co
m

Moss & Barnett 150 S. 5th Street, #1200
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Michael J. Bull mbull@mncee.org Center for Energy and
Environment

212 Third Ave N Ste 560
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55401

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Joel Cannon jcannon@tenksolar.com Tenk  Solar, Inc. 9549 Penn Avenue S
										
										Bloomington,
										MN
										55431

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

John J. Carroll jcarroll@newportpartners.c
om

Newport Partners, LLC 9 Cushing, Suite 200
										
										Irvine,
										California
										92618

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Jeffrey A. Daugherty jeffrey.daugherty@centerp
ointenergy.com

CenterPoint Energy 800 LaSalle Ave
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650



2

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

James Denniston james.r.denniston@xcelen
ergy.com

Xcel Energy Services, Inc. 414 Nicollet Mall, Fifth
Floor
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55401

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Ian Dobson ian.dobson@ag.state.mn.u
s

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

Antitrust and Utilities
Division
										445 Minnesota Street, 1400
BRM Tower
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Sharon Ferguson sharon.ferguson@state.mn
.us

Department of Commerce 85 7th Place E Ste 500
										
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										551012198

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Jack Hays jack.hays@westwoodps.co
m

Westwood Professional
Services

7699 Anagram Drive
										
										Eden Prairie,
										MN
										55344

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Lynn Hinkle lhinkle@mnseia.org Minnesota Solar Energy
Industries Association

2512 33rd Ave South #2
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55406

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Michael Hoppe il23@mtn.org Local Union 23, I.B.E.W. 932 Payne Avenue
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55130

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Jan Hubbard jan.hubbard@comcast.net 7730 Mississippi Lane
										
										Brooklyn Park,
										MN
										55444

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Alan Jenkins aj@jenkinsatlaw.com Jenkins at Law 2265 Roswell Road
										Suite 100
										Marietta,
										GA
										30062

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Richard Johnson Rick.Johnson@lawmoss.co
m

Moss & Barnett 150 S. 5th Street
										Suite 1200
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650



3

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Mark J. Kaufman mkaufman@ibewlocal949.o
rg

IBEW Local Union 949 12908 Nicollet Avenue
South
										
										Burnsville,
										MN
										55337

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Thomas Koehler TGK@IBEW160.org Local Union #160, IBEW 2909 Anthony Ln
										
										St Anthony Village,
										MN
										55418-3238

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Jon Kramer jk2surf@aol.com Sundial Solar 4708 york ave. S
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55410

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Michael Krikava mkrikava@briggs.com Briggs And Morgan, P.A. 2200 IDS Center
										80 S 8th St
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Douglas Larson dlarson@dakotaelectric.co
m

Dakota Electric Association 4300 220th St W
										
										Farmington,
										MN
										55024

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

John Lindell agorud.ecf@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

1400 BRM Tower
										445 Minnesota St
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012130

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Rebecca Lundberg rebecca.lundberg@powerfu
llygreen.com

Powerfully Green 11451 Oregon Ave N
										
										Champlin,
										MN
										55316

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Pam Marshall pam@energycents.org Energy CENTS Coalition 823 7th St E
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55106

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

David Moe momentums@aol.com 2825 28th Ave S
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55406

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Andrew Moratzka apmoratzka@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 33 South Sixth Street
										Suite 4200
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650



4

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Martin Morud mmorud@trunorthsolar.co
m

Tru North Solar 5115 45th Ave S
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55417

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

David W. Niles david.niles@avantenergy.c
om

Minnesota Municipal Power
Agency

Suite 300
										200 South Sixth Street
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Donna Pickard dpickard@aladdinsolar.co
m

Aladdin Solar 1215 Lilac Lane
										
										Excelsior,
										MN
										55331

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Richard Savelkoul rsavelkoul@martinsquires.c
om

Martin & Squires, P.A. 332 Minnesota Street Ste
W2750
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Gary Shaver gshaver@silicon-
energy.com

Silicon Energy 3506 124th St NE
										
										Marysville,
										WA
										98271

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Ken Smith ken.smith@districtenergy.c
om

District Energy St. Paul Inc. 76 W Kellogg Blvd
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55102

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Ron Spangler, Jr. rlspangler@otpco.com Otter Tail Power Company 215 So. Cascade St.
										PO Box 496
										Fergus Falls,
										MN
										565380496

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Byron E. Starns byron.starns@leonard.com Leonard Street and
Deinard

150 South 5th Street
										Suite 2300
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

James M. Strommen jstrommen@kennedy-
graven.com

Kennedy & Graven,
Chartered

470 U.S. Bank Plaza
										200 South Sixth Street
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Eric Swanson eswanson@winthrop.com Winthrop Weinstine 225 S 6th St Ste 3500
										Capella Tower
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554024629

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650



5

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

SaGonna Thompson Regulatory.records@xcele
nergy.com

Xcel Energy 414 Nicollet Mall FL 7
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554011993

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Lisa Veith lisa.veith@ci.stpaul.mn.us City of St. Paul 400 City Hall and
Courthouse
										15 West Kellogg Blvd.
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55102

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Daniel Williams DanWilliams.mg@gmail.co
m

Powerfully Green 11451 Oregon Avenue N
										
										Champlin,
										MN
										55316

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650

Daniel P Wolf dan.wolf@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 121 7th Place East
										Suite 350
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012147

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_15-650_M-15-650


	Peirce-c-M-15-650
	15-650 affi
	15-650 sl

